



Lal Chand Negi vs. Avinash Negi and another

COPC No. 561 of 2024

04.12.2024 Present: Mrs. Suman Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General for respondents.

By way of this contempt petition, the petitioner alleges willful disobedience of the Court order dated 16.05.2024, in terms whereof, this court had directed the respondents in the writ petition to maintain status quo qua the services of the petitioner.

The stand of the respondents is that the petitioner was disengaged on 30.03.2024. Therefore, as the petitioner was not working on 14.05.2024, the status quo qua his services remains the same.

In rejoinder, the petitioner has appended a copy of the Attendance Register, in terms whereof, the petitioner contends that he was serving even in the month of May, 2024 as his attendance has been marked on 16.05.2024.

Learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted time to file sur-rejoinder to the rejoinder filed on behalf of the petitioner to rebut this fact. Let needful be done within a period of three weeks. List thereafter.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 04, 2024
(narendar)