



2025:HHC:

2025:HHC:26536

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AT
SHIMLA**

**COPC No. 561 of 2024
Decided on : 06.08.2025**

Lal Chand Negi.

...Petitioner

Versus

Avinash Negi, Director and another.

...Respondents

Coram

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the petitioner : None.

**For the respondents : Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional
Advocate General.**

Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge (Oral)

When the case was listed on 05.06.2025, none appeared for the petitioner. Thereafter, again on 11.07.2025, none appeared for the petitioner. Today also none has put in appearance on behalf of the petitioner. Accordingly, the petition is dismissed in default for non-prosecution. Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, also stand disposed of accordingly.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

**August 06, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)**

¹Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?